
 
Rother District Council 
 

 

For details of the Council, it’s elected representatives and meetings 
visit the Rother District Council Website www.rother.gov.uk 

 
To all Members of the Council 
 
 

9 December 2022 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a Meeting of Rother District Council to be held 
at the Town Hall, Bexhill-on-Sea, on Monday 19 December 2022 at 6:30pm, when it 
is proposed to transact the business stated below. 
  
1.   To approve as correct records and to authorise the Chair to sign the Minutes 

of the Council meetings held on 21 September and 25 October 2022.   
 
2.   To receive apologies for absence.   
 
3.   Disclosure of Interest  
 To receive any disclosure by Members of personal and disclosable pecuniary 

interests in matters on the agenda, the nature of any interest and whether the 
Member regards the personal interest as prejudicial under the terms of the 
Code of Conduct.  Members are reminded of the need to repeat their 
declaration immediately prior to the commencement of the item in question. 

  
4.   To receive the Chair's communications.   
 
5.   To answer questions from members of the public, if any, in accordance with 

paragraph 10 of the Council Procedure Rules. (*time limit 30 minutes.)   
 
6.   To answer questions from Members of the Council, if any, in accordance with 

paragraph 11 of the Council Procedure Rules. (*time limit 30 minutes.)   
 
7.   To receive the report of the Cabinet on matters for determination by full 

Council at its meetings held on 3 and 31 October and 12 December 2022, as 
under: (Pages 3 - 8) 

 3 October 2022 
  
  Technical Advice Notes – First Homes and 100% Affordable Housing 

(CB22/33) 
  
31 October 2022  
  
  East Sussex Temporary Accommodation Policy (CB22/41) 
  Rother District Council Owned / Leased Accommodation Complaints 

Handling Policy (CB22/42) 
  Section 106 Funds to Support Community Led Housing – Cemetery 

Lodge, Bexhill (CB22/43) 
  
12 December 2022 
  
  King Offa Residential Development – Brownfield Land Release Fund 

Round 1 – TO FOLLOW 

Public Document Pack

http://www.rother.gov.uk/


*Any supplementary verbal questions put will be audio recorded for ease of reproducing the minutes 
of the meeting 

For details of the Council, it’s elected representatives and meetings 
visit the Rother District Council Website www.rother.gov.uk 

  
  

8.   To receive the report of the Audit and Standards Committee on the following 
matters for determination by the full Council considered at its meetings held 
on 26 September and 5 December 2022 as under: (Pages 9 - 28) 

 26 September 2022 
 
 Risk Management Update (AS22/27) 
 
5 December 2022 
 
 Code of Conduct (AS21/36) 
 Review of the Arrangements for dealing with Member Complaints, 

Investigations Procedure and Hearings Procedure (AS22/37) 
 Proposed Amendments to the Constitution (AS22/40) 
 Revised Anti-Fraud and Corruption Framework (AS22/41) 

  
9.   To consider a report of the Chief Executive on the appointment of a Director 

to the Council's Housing Company.  (Pages 29 - 30) 
 
10.   In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 13, consideration be given to the 

Motion to Council submitted by Councillor Osborne on Operation RADCOTT.  
(Pages 31 - 38) 

 
 

 
 
Malcolm Johnston 
Chief Executive 
 
Town Hall 
Bexhill-on-Sea 
East Sussex, TN39 3JX 
 
 

http://www.rother.gov.uk/


c221219 – Cabinet References 

Rother District Council              
 
Report to  - Council 

Date - 19 December 2022 
Report of the  - Cabinet  

Subject  - References from Cabinet Meetings 
 
 
The Council is asked to consider the recommendations arising from the Cabinet 
meetings held on 3 and 31 October and 12 December (to follow) as set out below.  
 
 
CABINET – 3 October 2022 
 
CB22/33. TECHNICAL ADVICE NOTES – FIRST HOMES AND 100%  
  AFFORDABLE HOUSING 

 
Cabinet received Minute OSC22/20 arising from the meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (OSC) held on 29 September 2022 

[...]
s and not to publish the TAN relating to the Bexhill 
Town Centre Conservation Area at this time; Cabinet recommended and 
agreed it be deferred subject to the results from the Task and Finish 
Group set up by the OSC.  
 
Cabinet felt  that the TAN relating to 100% Affordable Housing was clear 
/ concise and fully supported the Council’s planning policies and made 
Neighbourhood Plans and recommended that it also be published.  
Members suggested that a previous presentation by officers to Members 
on Affordable Housing, could be repeated. 
 
RECOMMENDED: That: 

 
1) amendments to the Planning Committee scheme of delegation, to 

enable proposed increases in affordable housing not be delegated to 
the Director – Place and Climate Change and determined in 
accordance with adopted planning policy, as detailed in the 100% 
Affordable Housing Technical Advice Note; and 
 

2) the publication of Technical Advice Notes relating to First Homes and 
100% Affordable Housing to support the Adopted Development Plan, 
be agreed. 

 
Cabinet also RESOLVED: That the publication of a Technical Advice 
Note relating to Bexhill Town Centre Conservation Area be deferred 
subject to the results from the Task and Finish group set up by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 

  (Cabinet Agenda Item 6) 
 
 
CABINET – 31 October 2022 
 
CB22/41. EAST SUSSEX TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION POLICY  
   

Cabinet received Minute OSC22/27 arising from the meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (OSC) held on 17 October 2022 that 
had considered the East Sussex Temporary Accommodation Policy 
written by the operational housing managers across all five districts and 
boroughs. The Policy outlined the standards applied to the size and 
location of Temporary Accommodation (TA) as well as the processes 
and procedures to follow.  The Policy applied both within district or 
borough, and outside of the placement authority area.  
 
Members queried the position of Ukrainian refugees who may be coming 
to the end of their stay with host families and what impact this might have 
on the Council in terms of housing.  The East Sussex County Council 
Lead Member for Adult Social Care advised that the Government had 
provided additional funding of £495,000 to continue to provide host 
family support payments.  It was confirmed that there was a multi-agency 
approved resettlement approach across East Sussex which took 
account of employment and educational access needs.    
 

Page 4



c221219 – Cabinet References 

Cabinet were pleased to recommend that the East Sussex Temporary 
Accommodation Policy be approved and adopted as this would provide 
a consistent approach across East Sussex. 
 
RECOMMENDED: That the East Sussex Temporary Accommodation 
Policy be approved and adopted. 
 
(When it first became apparent, Councillors Field and Maynard both 
declared personal interests as elected Members of East Sussex County 
Council, and in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct 
remained in the meeting for the consideration thereof).  

 
  (Cabinet Agenda Item 8) 
 
 
CB22/42. ROTHER DISTRICT COUNCIL OWNED / LEASED  
 ACCOMMODATION COMPLAINTS HANDLING POLICY 

 
Cabinet received Minute OSC22/28 arising from the meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (OSC) held on 17 October 2022 that 
had considered the proposed Rother District Council Owned / Leased 
Accommodation Complaints Handling Policy.  In 2020, Rother District 
Council had become a Registered Provider of accommodation and thus 
far, owned 24 units of accommodation and one unit of accommodation 
that the Council leased and managed. The number of units of 
accommodation the Council owned and leased was set to rise further as 
the scale of the Temporary Accommodation Support Scheme and 
leasing scheme were increased. 
 
The Complaints Handling Policy would apply to all activity undertaken by 
Council staff or contractors that might be involved in property 
management and support of tenants.  An annual report would be made 
to the Audit and Standards Committee whose remit included an overview 
of all complaint handling, in accordance with the statutory requirement; 
should more frequent reports be requested, i.e. twice yearly, this could 
be accommodated, although very few complaints were likely.    
 
Cabinet was pleased to acknowledge that this Policy was required as a 
direct consequence of the Council becoming a registered provider of 
accommodation and recommended that the Rother District Council 
Owned / Leased Accommodation Complaints Handling Policy be 
approved and adopted.  
 
RECOMMENDED: That the Rother District Council Owned / Leased 
Accommodation Complaints Handling Policy be approved and adopted. 

 
  (Cabinet Agenda Item 9) 
 
 
CB22/43. SECTION 106 FUNDS TO SUPPORT COMMUNITY LED HOUSING –  
  CEMETERY LODGE, BEXHILL 

 
Consideration was given to the report of the Head of Housing and 
Community Services regarding the allocation of Section 106 funding to 
facilitate the development of affordable housing.  This funding would be 
used to facilitate delivery of a new affordable housing development, via 

Page 5



c221219 – Cabinet References 

a community led housing scheme in Bexhill, which was utilising a 
Council-owned site at Cemetery Lodge (CL) (to now be known as Parker 
House, named after the Edwardian Architect who designed the original 
building).   
 
The development was being led by Bexhill Community Land Trust 
(BCLT).  Their aim was to access affordable homes in perpetuity to 
create vibrant communities with access to educational, recreational and 
employment opportunities.  It was noted that alternative funding options 
including the allocation of the remaining Rother Community Housing 
Fund (CHF) grant had been considered.  However, using the CHF would 
mean that there would be no support for other projects.  Whilst it was 
accepted that by providing this site to the BCLT, the Council was 
foregoing a potential capital receipt, t
[...]
 
Cabinet also RESOLVED: That: 
 
1) a grant of £200,000 to Bexhill Community Land Trust be approved 

from the Section 106 Affordable Housing Funding for the delivery of 
six affordable homes at Cemetery Lodge, Bexhill, match funding 
funds already secured by the Community Land Trust; and 

 

Page 6



c221219 – Cabinet References 

2) the Head of Housing and Community Services be granted delegated 
authority to agree the final terms of grant in consultation with the 
Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Housing and Homes. 

 
  (Cabinet Agenda Item 11) 
 
 
Cabinet – 12 December 2022 – TO FOLLOW 
 
 
 
Councillor D.B. Oliver 
Leader of the Council 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



AS220926 – Risk Management Update 

Rother District Council              
 
Report to  - Council 

Date - 19 December 2022 
Report of the  - Audit and Standards Committee   

Subject  - Reference from the Audit and Standards Committee 
 
 
The Council is asked to consider the recommendations arising from the Audit and 
Standards Committee meetings held on 26 September 2022 and 5 December 2022 
as set out below.  
 
 
AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE – 26 September 2022 
 
AS22/27. RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE 
    

The Audit Manager led Members through the Risk Management 
Update report which provided a position update on risk management 
processes, the key strategic risks currently facing the Council and 
outlined some of the recent improvements made to the risk 
management process. 
 

   The Audit Manager, in his role as Risk Management Coordinator, was 
currently responsible for facilitating all strategic risk management 
activity including maintaining the Risk Management Policy and collating 
and reporting on updates to the Corporate Risk Register. The 
responsibility for identifying and managing risks, however, remained 
with Senior Management. 

 
Following on from their Enterprise Risk Management, Business 
Continuity and Disaster Recovery Review in February 2022, the 
Counci
[...]
 Council’s existing Code of Conduct be 
amended by the inclusion of a new paragraph 2 (4) as follows:  
 
Scope 

 
2.  (4)  The Code applies to all forms of communication and 
  interaction, including:  

 
➢ at face-to-face meetings  
➢ at online or telephone meetings  
➢ in written communication  
➢ in verbal communication  
➢ in non-verbal communication  
➢ in electronic and social media communication, posts, 

statements and comments.  
 

The Committee also RESOLVED: That the Audit and Standards 
Committee establish an informal working group, comprising of 

Page 11



AS220926 – Risk Management Update 

Councillors Mrs M.L. Barnes, P.C. Courtel and R.B. Thomas, to 
consider the Local Government Association’s model Code of Conduct 
with a view to recommending formal adoption in the new civic year 
(May 2023).  

 
 (Audit and Standards Committee Agenda Item 7) 
 
AS22/37. REVIEW OF THE ARRANGEMENTS FOR DEALING WITH MEMBER 
 COMPLAINTS, INVESTIGATIONS PROCEDURE AND HEARINGS 

PROCEDURE 
 
Members received the report of the Monitoring Officer which set out 
several proposed amendments to the Council’s Arrangement for 
Dealing with Member Complaints, and consequential amendments to 
the Investigations and Hearings Procedures.  The main proposed 
amendments were in order to clarify the role of the Independent 
Persons (IPs) in complaint handling in light of recent experience and 
advice obtained.  Several other amendments to improve the 
documents were also detailed in the report and should all be 
supported, a minor amendment to Part 2 of the Constitution was also 
required, as detailed in the report, which would require full Council 
approval. 
 
Following feedback from the IPs and advice received from leading 
consultants in the field of ethics and standards and knowledge gained 
at recent training events, it was considered that the role of the IPs 
required further clarity within the Council’s procedural documents.  It 
needed to be clear that a discussion wit
[...]
cil) a reference to full Council 
may be made by any three Members of the Committee 
indicating that it is their wish that an application be referred to 
full Council. 
 
A reference to full Council must include, at the time of reference, 
a proposed motion of either refusal or approval with, in the case 
of refusal, the reasons for refusal and in the case of approval, 
any condition to be attached thereto; the item printed in the 
Council agenda will contain the Committee recommendation 
with the counter motion which may be moved. 

 
2) the proposed amendment to Council Procedure Rule 16, as follows 

not be approved: 
 

Page 14



AS220926 – Risk Management Update 

16.1 Motion to Rescind a Previous Decision 
 

A motion or amendment to rescind or reverse, or which has 
the effect of rescinding or reversing a decision of the Council 
made within the preceding six months cannot be moved unless 
there has been a material change in circumstances and the 
notice of motion is signed by at least one third of all Members 
or unless it is a recommendation of a Committee or the 
Cabinet which appears on the agenda;  

and 
  
3) the following proposed amendment to public speaking rights at 

Planning Committee be approved: 
 

 9.6 
(3) Planning Applications that have already been subject to the 

public speaking scheme and deferred and reconsidered by the 
Planning Committee will not usually be subject to public 
speaking at the subsequent meeting unless any new material 
planning information has been presented.  Each case will be 
decided on its merits by agreement between the Development 
Manager in consultation with and the Chair of Planning 
Committee.   

 
(Audit and Standards Committee Agenda Item 9) 
 

AS22/41. REVISED ANTI-FRAUD AND CORRUPTION FRAMEWORK 
 
The Council was firmly opposed to fraud and corruption of any kind and 
had a suite of policies and procedures used to promote a culture of 
openness, honesty and opposition to fraud.  The documents formed 

[...]
ropriate behaviours. We will mitigate this 
risk by establishing expectations and encourage 
an organisation wide understanding of values. 

Project / 
Programme Risk 

Open (High Risk) We support innovation and initiative, where risks 
are identified and reasonably managed. 
Oversight from senior management on critical 
decisions 

 
 
Appendix 4: Overview of Risk Landscape 
 
Risk Category Averse 

(Very Low 
Risk) 

Minimal 
(Low Risk) 

Cautious 
(Medium 
Risk) 

Open 
(High Risk) 

Eager 
(Very High 
Risk) 

 Risk score 1-2 Risk score 3-4 Risk score    
5-10 

Risk score 
12-16 

Risk score 
20-25 

Political       

Economic / Financial      

Social      

Technology      

Legal / Compliance      

Environmental / Climate Change      

Partnership / Contractual      

People      

Project / Programme Risk      

 
Note 
 
Most strategic risks will fall within the yellow (medium risk) or light green (low risk) 
zones once mitigated, but the Council’s risk appetite also allows for certain 
categories of risk (i.e. Economic / Financial,  People and Project / Programme Risk) 
to reach scores that put them in orange (high risk) zone.  However, anything in the 
red zone (very high risk) or any of the area shaded in grey would exceed the 
Council’s risk appetite and further action would be needed to reduce the risk to an 
acceptable level. 
 
 

Page 28



c221219 – Housing Company – Director Appointment 

Rother District Council               
 
Report to  - Council   

Date  - 19 December 2022 

Report of the - Chief Executive  

Subject - Appointment of Director of Housing Company 
 

 
Recommendation: It be RESOLVED:  That:  
 
1) the resignation of Councillor John Barnes as a Company Director of the 

Council’s Housing Company, Rother DC Housing Company Ltd be noted; and   
 
2) a Councillor be appointed as Company Director to fill the current vacancy.  
 
 
Introduction 
 
1. As Members will be aware, the Council has established a local housing 

company (Ro
[...]
which falls to East Sussex County Council (ESCC), 
although on peak days staff become involved in supporting traffic flows from car park 
to car park.  More details are set out at Appendix A.  
 
Planning and working with our partner agencies is a year round, full time role, and 
much pre-planning work is completed during the winter in preparation for the 
summer season as once we are into the season it very much becomes a hands-on 
operational role with our partners to manage the high influx of visitors.  
 
At the moment we are working closely with ESCC to review traffic management for 
the season just finished, 2022, and seek improvements for next season 2023, mainly 
around managing the diversion of traffic flow from one car park to the other and 
further deterrents to inconsiderate parking on peak visitor days. 
 
Our much valued partners with whom we work cover critical roles including policing, 
paramedic support, RNLI, parking enforcement, etc.  
 
Motion: 
 
That this Council places on record its thanks and appreciation to all our valued 
partners involved in Operation RADCOTT which has resulted in the effective 
management of Camber Sands and its environs  during the peak season summer 
months, and for their input during the off season into pre-planning and seeking 
improvements for the next season. 
  

Page 31

Agenda Item 10



c221219 – Motion – Operation Radcott 

Appendix A 
 
Roles of Operation RADCOTT partners at Camber Sands Beach and village 
summer season 2022 
 
It is important that the partners to Operation RADCOTT , Councillors and 
members of the public have a clear understanding of the role that each partner 
plays in the operational management of the beaches, car parks and roads at 
Camber Sands and the surrounding area during the summer season that in 
general commences just before Easter and finishes in early October.  
 
The below information will assist in educating the public to the various roles 
and who performs them, and also highl
[...]
ble for cleansing the beaches, sand dunes and car park on behalf 
of Rother District Council. 
Operations will be similar this season to last season with a waste compound 
cordoned off in a small section of Western car park to which litter from the beach is 
decanted ready for removal to the waste transfer station. 
 
• They place the required number of 1,100 large containers onto the beach from 

the start of the season - 7 days prior to Good Friday- and remove them at the end 
of the season. 

• They place increased numbers of bins in car parks as above. 
• A Camber Task Force is instigated from 7 days prior to Good Friday until the first 

weekend in October, to complete the cleansing as required according to visitor 
numbers. The team has the ability to work later into the evening if safe to do so 
and visitor numbers allow, to remove as much litter from the beach 1100 
containers as possible. They also have the ability to start earlier in the mornings 
to complete the litter clearance. The operatives will cover the litter with netting as 
best they can to deter seagull attack. 

• The timing of the removal of the additional litter bins at the end of the season will 
be reviewed according to weather predictions for October. Biffa daily attendance 
at Camber will cease as usual in early October. This season will see all metal 
containers on the beach, rather than plastic, and new signage on each container. 

 
…End…   
 
Master draft V10 -25.05.2022 
 
 
 

Page 38


	Agenda
	7 To receive the report of the Cabinet on matters for determination by full Council at its meetings held on 3 and 31 October and 12 December 2022, as under:
	8 To receive the report of the Audit and Standards Committee on the following matters for determination by the full Council considered at its meetings held on 26 September and 5 December 2022 as under:
	Risk Management Strategy
	Risk Management Methodology
	12.	Part 2 – Identifying the risks
	14.	Part 4 – Managing and mitigating risks
	16.	Part 6 – Recording and reviewing risks
	Appendix 3: Risk Appetite Statement by Risk Category

	9 To consider a report of the Chief Executive on the appointment of a Director to the Council's Housing Company
	Rother District Council

	10 In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 13, consideration be given to the Motion to Council submitted by Councillor Osborne on Operation RADCOTT
	Rother District Council




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

Rother District Council 
 
 
COUNCIL 
19 December 2022 
 
Minutes of the Council meeting held at the Town Hall, Bexhill-on-Sea on Monday 19 
December 2022 at 6:30pm. 
 
Present: Councillors: A.S. Mier (Vice-Chair), J. Barnes (MBE), Mrs M.L. Barnes, 
C.A. Bayliss, J.H.F. Brewerton, G.S. Brown (remote), T.J.C. Byrne, C.A. Clark, 
S.J. Coleman, Mrs V. Cook, P.C. Courtel, B.J. Drayson, K.M. Field, A.E. Ganly, 
N. Gordon, P.J. Gray, L. Hacking, A.K. Jeeawon, C.A. Madeley, C.R. Maynard, , 
M. Mooney, Rev. H.J. Norton, D.B. Oliver, P.N. Osborne, S.M. Prochak (MBE), 
R.B. Thomas, H.L. Timpe and J. Vine-Hall. 
   
Advisory Officers in present: Chief Executive, Chief Finance Officer, Director – Place 
and Climate Change and Democratic Services Manager. 
 
Also present: 1 member of the public in the Council Chamber and 15 members of 
the public via the live webcast. 
 
 
C22/53. MINUTES 

 
Subject to the following amendment to the Minutes of the meeting held 
on 21 September, the Vice-Chair was authorised to sign the Minutes of 
the meetings held on 21 September and 25 October 2022 as correct 
records of the proceedings: 
  
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 September be amended by the 
inclusion of the following sentence, after Minute C22/48 - MOTION TO 
COUNCIL – RR/2022/840/P – MOTION TO RESCIND 
  
“At the conclusion of this item there followed a 5 minute adjournment to 
allow the members of the public present to leave the Council 
Chamber.  It was noted that after the adjournment the following 
Members only were present for the remainder of the business: 
  
Councillors: K.M. Harmer (Chair), C.A. Bayliss, J.H.F. Brewerton, C.A. 
Clark, S.J. Coleman, Mrs V. Cook, P.C. Courtel, K.P. Dixon, B.J. 
Drayson, S.J. Errington, K.M. Field, P.J. Gray, A.K. Jeeawon, L.M. 
Langlands, C.A. Madeley, A.S. Mier, Rev. H.J. Norton, D.B. Oliver, 
P.N. Osborne, S.M. Prochak (MBE), R.B. Thomas, H.L. Timpe and J. 
Vine-Hall.” 
 

C22/54. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J.J. Carroll, G.C. 
Curtis, K.P. Dixon, Mrs D.C. Earl-Williams, S.J. Errington, K.M. Harmer 
(Chair), Mrs E.M. Kirby-Green, L.M. Langlands and G.F. Stevens. 
 

C22/55. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 



2 

Declarations of interest were made by Councillors in the Minutes as 
indicated below:  
  
Brewerton     Agenda Item 7 – Personal Interest in CB22/43 as Vice-

Chair of Bexhill Community Land Trust. 
  
Field              Agenda Item 7 – Personal Interest in CB22/41 as an 

elected Member of East Sussex County Council.  
  
Maynard        Agenda Item 7 – Personal Interest in CB22/41 as an 

Executive Member of East Sussex County Council. 
 

C22/56. CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
The Vice-Chair made the following announcements: 
  
        District Councillor Roger Bird, Southern Rother Ward had resigned 

with immediate effect on Tuesday 13 December 2022; 
      Congratulations were extended to Councillor Maynard and his wife 

on the recent birth of their son; and 
       The Chair of Council had attended 19 events since the last meeting 

and the Vice-Chair drew attention to the following: 
  

  The Chair had the privilege of representing the Council at the 
Remembrance Day Service in Little Common on Sunday, 13 
November while the Vice-Chair represented the Council at the 
Bexhill War Memorial event.   

   The Chair, along with others, were invited to the Opening Up Party 
of the newly refurbished Cooden Beach Hotel on the evening of 
Wednesday, 26 October.  The new owner, Grace Leo, had spent a 
lot of time and money refurbishing the building, which will hopefully 
become a destination hotel within no time at all. 

   On Saturday 19 November, the Chair briefly spoke at this year’s 
Oceans Symposium event alongside the UNA Climate & Oceans 
and Sussex Wildlife Trust.  The Vice Chair, on the Chair’s behalf, 
said a few words about the plans Rother had to support a positive 
and sustainable environment locally. 

  
(A full list of the engagements attended by the Chair, since the last 
Council meeting are attached as Appendix A to these Minutes). 
 

C22/57. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 
1.    Pursuant to Paragraph 11 of the Council Procedure Rules the 

following question was put by Beverley Coupar and answered by 
Councillor Jeeawon.  

  
Question: Can you please tell me the forecast level of financial 
reserves held by the Authority for the period ending 2022/2023 as at 
the budget setting point in 2019/20.  And the current expected reserves 
level based on the Q2 2022 forecast reserves for the period ending 
2022/2023 and approximately how much money was not able to be 
recovered from the additional costs related to the COVID-19 pandemic 
which had to be funded through these reserves.  



3 

 Answer: The forecast level of Reserves for 2022/23 as at the budget 
setting point in 2019/20 was £7.592m.  When the 2022/23 budget was 
set, our forecast Reserves for March 2023 was £7.528m.  The Q2 
forecast level of Reserves at the end of March 2023 is £8.016m 
although this excludes the impact of the staff pay award, which was 
approved after the Q2 report was first published. 
  
Additional COVID-19 related costs that were funded from Reserves 
were reported to Members as an estimated £485,000.  However, it 
should be noted that it is impossible to calculate an exact figure 
because whilst we calculated income estimates before the pandemic, 
there was no way of knowing what our income would have been had 
the pandemic not happened. 
 

C22/58. MEMBER QUESTION TIME 
 
1.    Pursuant to Paragraph 11 of the Council Procedure Rules the 

following oral question was put by Councillor Ganly and answered 
by Councillor Oliver.  

  
Question: Could you confirm the total spend on the Town Hall 
Renaissance Project to date. 
  
Answer: The total spend to date is £730,117. 
  
Supplementary Oral Question: Are officers, on Cabinet’s instructions, 
working up another planning application for the Town Hall Renaissance 
Project? 
  
Answer: All Capital Projects have effectively been stalled because of 
the current situation with overall finances going forward, so at this 
moment in time, the matter is with officers in order to identify where we 
go from here.  The answer is therefore no. 
  
2.    Pursuant to Paragraph 11 of the Council Procedure Rules the 

following oral question was put by Councillor Mrs Barnes and 
answered by Councillor Oliver.  

  
Question: I was somewhat puzzled as Blackfriars has attained its 
planning permission as well as a design prize to learn that there are 
design changes intended.  I do hope there will be no compromise on its 
high standards of design and its green credentials.  Can we be told 
what is going on please?  
  
Answer: Any changes from the original scheme have to be managed 
through the Council’s Planning Committee and it will therefore be 
carried out in an open and transparent manner.   
  
3.    Pursuant to Paragraph 11 of the Council Procedure Rules the 

following oral question was put by Councillor J. Barnes and 
answered by Councillor Jeeawon.  

  
Question: Given the savings achieved by the Financial Stability 
Programme have again fallen short of the target, would the lead 



4 

Member please indicate what level of savings will be needed in 
2023/24 and in 2024/25 if the Council is to maintain our level of 
reserves at the minimum level required at one third of net spend. 
  
Answer: Further to our previous Cabinet meeting the Council reserves 
is looking to be set at £5m.  In terms of the actual figure that is going to 
be needed to marry up the Financial Stability Programme 2023/24, I 
would need to consult with the Chief Finance Officer and come back to 
you with the required figures.    
  
4.    Pursuant to Paragraph 11 of the Council Procedure Rules the 

following oral question was put by Councillor J. Barnes and 
answered by Councillor Oliver.  

  
Question: I’ve recently been made away that the cost of the Spine 
Road at Blackfriars has more than doubled to £8.6m and is running 
well behind schedule.  What has caused the increase and what steps 
are being taken to prevent further loss and delay?  
  
Answer: I asked the same question of the Chief Executive and Senior 
Management Team and there is statement going out this week which 
should be with Members during the next couple of days regarding 
Blackfriars, and I have asked the Chief Executive to bring a report 
forward in the new year so this information can be clarified and 
identified so we know which way we are going forward.   
  
Supplementary Oral Question: Why has this not been reported to 
Cabinet and or Audit and Standards Committee before this date?  It is 
only in the public domain via a Freedom of Information request.  
  
Answer: As a result of that I have requested an interim statement and 
a full report to come forward. 
 

C22/59. REPORT OF THE CABINET ON MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION 
BY COUNCIL 
 
1.    It was moved by Councillor Oliver and seconded that the reports of 

the meetings of the Cabinet held on 3 and 31 October and 12 
December 2022, as set out in the Agenda be approved and 
adopted. 
  

2.    The Vice-Chair of the Council having called over the reports, no 
Minutes were reserved for discussion. 
  

3.    On the Motion of the Vice-Chair of the Council, duly seconded, the 
Council approved and adopted the following reports: 
  
CB22/33 – Technical Advice Notes – First Homes and 100% 
Affordable Housing 
CB22/41 – East Sussex Temporary Accommodation Policy 
CB22/42 – Rother District Council Owned / Leased 
Accommodation Complaints Handling Policy 
CB22/43 – Section 106 Funds to Support Community Led Housing 
– Cemetery Lodge, Bexhill 



5 

CB22/51 – King Offa Residential Development – Brownfield Land 
Release Fund Round 1 

 
C22/60. REPORT OF THE AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 
1.    It was moved by Councillor Drayson and seconded that the reports 

of the Audit and Standards Committee held on 26 September 2022 
and 5 December 2022, be approved and adopted. 
  

2.    The Chair of the Council having called over the reports, the 
following Minute was reserved for discussion: 
  
5 December 2022 
AS22/39 – Proposed Amendments to the Constitution 
  

3.    On the Motion of the Chair of the Council, duly seconded, the 
Council approved and adopted the following reports, with the 
exception of the Minute reserved for discussion: 
  
AS22/27 – Risk Management Update 
AS22/36 – Code of Conduct 
AS22/37 – Review of the Arrangements for Dealing with Member 
Complaints, Investigations Procedure and Hearings Procedure 
AS22/40 – Revised Anti-Fraud and Corruption Framework 

 
C22/61. RESERVED MATTER 

 
Audit and Standards Committee – 5 December 2022 
  
AS22/39 – PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO THE CONSTITUTION 
  
The Vice-Chair of Council took the recommendations one at a time, as 
follows: 
  
Recommendation 1) was CARRIED, as printed. 
  
Recommendation 2) was LOST, as printed.   
  
It was subsequently moved by Councillor Field that the proposed 
amendment to Council Procedure Rule 16 be approved as follows: 
  
16.1 Motion to Rescind a Previous Decision 
  
A motion or amendment to rescind or reverse, or which has the effect 
of rescinding or reversing a decision of the Council made within the 
preceding six months cannot be moved unless there has been a 
material change in circumstances and the notice of motion is signed by 
at least one third of all Members or unless it is a recommendation of a 
Committee or the Cabinet which appears on the agenda;  
  
On putting the new Motion to the vote, the Motion was CARRIED. 
  
Recommendation 3) was CARRIED, as amended by the deletion of 
the words “in consultation with” which had been included in error. 



6 

RESOLVED: That Minute AS22/39 be approved and adopted, as 
amended. 
 

C22/62. APPOINTMENT OF DIRECTOR TO HOUSING COMPANY 
 
Following the resignation of one of the Council’s elected Member 
Company Directors on the Council’s Housing Company, a replacement 
Director was required.  Councillor Paul Courtel was nominated and in 
the absence of any further nominees was duly declared as one of the 
Council’s Company Directors.       
  
RESOLVED: That:  
  
1)    the resignation of Councillor J. Barnes as a Company Director of 

the Council’s Housing Company, Rother DC Housing Company Ltd 
be noted; and 
  

2)    Councillor Paul Courtel be appointed as Company Director to the 
current vacancy. 

 
C22/63. MOTION TO COUNCIL - OPERATION RADCOTT 

 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 13 consideration was given 
to the following Motion moved by Councillor Osbourne and seconded 
by Councillor Prochak: 
  
“That this Council places on record its thanks and appreciation to all 
key stakeholders involved in Operation Radcott which has resulted in 
the effective management of Camber Sands and its environs not only 
during the peak season summer months, but throughout the off season 
also.” 
  
Members paid tribute to the work of Operation Radcott and in particular 
Deborah Kenneally and Lynsey Goodwill who managed this Council’s 
lead role on this multi-agency operation.    
  
RESOLVED: That the Motion on being put was declared CARRIED. 
 

C22/64. SEASONAL WISHES 
 
The Vice-Chair of Council wished all present a Happy Christmas and 
New Year and thanked staff for their hard work during the past year. 
 
 

VICE-CHAIR 
The Council rose at 7:20pm 

 
 


